

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013**

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31/12/2013 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR QUARTER 31/12/2012 RM'000	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31/12/2013 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR TO DATE 31/12/2012 RM'000
REVENUE	3,066	759	3,721	2,866
COST OF SALES	(3,062)	(624)	(4,240)	(2,360)
GROSS PROFIT/(LOSS)	4	135	(519)	506
OTHER INCOME	3	25	27	111
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES	(224)	(193)	(1,370)	(2,561)
OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES	(329)	(12,232)	(1,168)	(15,752)
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS	(546)	(12,265)	(3,030)	(17,696)
FINANCE COST	(49)	(80)	(227)	(235)
LOSS BEFORE TAX	(595)	(12,345)	(3,257)	(17,931)
INCOME TAX EXPENSES	-	2,427	-	2,433
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(595)	(9,918)	(3,257)	(15,498)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(595)	(9,918)	(3,257)	(15,498)
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO:				
OWNERS OF THE PARENT	(595)	(9,918)	(3,257)	(15,496)
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	-	-	-	(2)
	(595)	(9,918)	(3,257)	(15,498)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO:				
OWNERS OF THE PARENT	(595)	(9,918)	(3,257)	(15,496)
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	-	-	-	(2)
	(595)	(9,918)	(3,257)	(15,498)
EARNING PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT :				
Basic (sen)	(0.10)	(1.74)	(0.55)	(2.72)

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

NETX HOLDINGS BERHAD (533441-W)
FORMERLY KNOWN AS ARIANTEC GLOBAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

	AS AT 31 December 2013 Unaudited RM'000	AS AT 31 December 2012 Audited RM'000
<u>ASSETS</u>		
<u>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</u>		
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	5,688	5,972
DEFERRED TAX ASSET	2,420	2,420
GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION	20,130	20,130
	<u>28,238</u>	<u>28,522</u>
<u>CURRENT ASSETS</u>		
Inventories	2,748	3,951
Trade Receivables	3,012	1,324
Other Receivables & Deposits	771	1,187
Fixed Deposits Placed with Licenced Banks	-	1,224
Cash and Bank Balances	5,119	133
	<u>11,650</u>	<u>7,819</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>39,888</u></u>	<u><u>36,341</u></u>
<u>EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES</u>		
<u>EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT</u>		
SHARE CAPITAL	62,555	56,875
SHARE PREMIUM	2,686	2,686
OTHER RESERVES	(391)	(391)
RETAINED EARNINGS	(32,075)	(28,818)
	<u>32,775</u>	<u>30,352</u>
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	28	28
TOTAL EQUITY	<u>32,803</u>	<u>30,380</u>
<u>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</u>		
Long Term Borrowings	3,533	3,777
Deferred tax	17	17
	<u>3,550</u>	<u>3,794</u>
<u>CURRENT LIABILITIES</u>		
Trade Payables	2,922	1,471
Other Payables and Accruals	325	206
Amount Due To Director	-	22
Short Term Borrowings	244	421
Tax liabilities	44	47
	<u>3,535</u>	<u>2,167</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	7,085	5,961
TOTAL EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES	<u><u>39,888</u></u>	<u><u>36,341</u></u>
No of ordinary shares ('000)	625,553	568,753
Net Assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM)	0.05	0.05

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

NETX HOLDINGS BERHAD (533441-W)
FORMERLY KNOWN AS ARIANTEC GLOBAL BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

	ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNER OF THE PARENT				TOTAL	NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	TOTAL EQUITY
	SHARE CAPITAL	NON		DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVE - UNAPPROPRIATED PROFIT			
		DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVE - SHARE PREMIUM	DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVE - OTHERS RESERVES				
RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
12 months period ended 31 December 2013							
Balance as at 1 January 2013	56,875	2,686	(391)	(28,818)	30,352	28	30,380
Issuance of shares	5,680				5,680		5,680
Net profit for the financial year representing total recognised income and expenses for the year	-	-	-	(3,257)	(3,257)	-	(3,257)
Balance as at 31 December 2013	62,555	2,686	(391)	(32,075)	32,775	28	32,803
12 months period ended 31 December 2012							
Balance as at 1 January 2012	56,875	2,686	(391)	(13,322)	45,848	30	45,878
Net profit for the financial year representing total recognised income and expenses for the year	-	-	-	(15,496)	(15,496)	(2)	(15,498)
Balance as at 31 December 2012	56,875	2,686	(391)	(28,818)	30,352	28	30,380

The unaudited Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

NETX HOLDINGS BERHAD (533441-W)
FORMERLY KNOWN AS ARIANTEC GLOBAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31/12/2013 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR TO DATE 31/12/2012 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss before taxation	(3,257)	(17,931)
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation of fixed assets	155	277
Provision of doubtful debts	-	8,119
Impairment loss on goodwill	-	6,655
Property, plant and equipment written off	-	1
Loss of disposal of fixed assets	19	-
Interest expense	227	235
Interest income	(51)	(56)
Operating loss before working capital changes	(2,907)	(2,700)
(Increase)/Decrease in current assets	(69)	720
Increase in current liabilities	1,548	398
Cash Used in Operations	(1,428)	(1,582)
Tax Paid	(3)	(256)
Interest paid	(227)	(235)
Interest received	51	56
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities	(1,607)	(2,017)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	110	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-	(21)
Net Cash Generated from/(Used in) Investing Activities	110	(21)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceed from issuance of shares	5,680	-
Repayment of bank borrowings and hire purchase obligations	(421)	(944)
Decrease in fixed deposits pledge	1,224	1,467
Net Cash Generated from Financing Activities	6,483	523
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Effect of changes in exchange rates	-	1
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BROUGHT FORWARD	133	1,549
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CARRIED FORWARD	5,119	35
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period consist of :-		
Cash and bank balances	5,119	133
Bank overdraft	-	(98)
	5,119	35

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES

A 1 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") for the ACE Market.

The report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2012. The explanatory notes attached to the quarterly financial report provide an explanation on events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2012.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in the quarterly financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2012, except for in the current period ended 31 December 2013, the Group adopted the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards Framework ("MFRS Framework") relevant to the Group as explained below:

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1st January 2013

MFRS 3	Business Combinations
MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements
MFRS 11	Joint Arrangements
MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
MFRS 13	Fair Value Measurement
MFRS 119	Employee Benefit (revised)
MFRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised)
MFRS 128	Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (revised)
Amendments to MFRS 1	First-time Adoption of MFRS - Government Loans
Amendments to MFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Amendments to MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements: Transition Guidance
Amendments to MFRS 11	Joint Arrangements: Transition Guidance
Amendments to MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: Transition Guidance
Annual Improvements to IC Interpretations and MFRSs 2009 - 2011 Cycle	

On 19 November 2011, Malaysian Accounting Standard Board ("MASB") issued a new MASB approved accounting framework, the MFRS Framework.

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS 141 Agriculture and IC Interpretation 15 Agreements for Construction of Real Estate (IC 15), including its parent, significant investor and venturer ("Transitioning Entities").

The Group and the Company will be required to prepare financial statements using the MFRS Framework in its first MFRS financial statements for the period ending 30 June 2014. In presenting its first MFRS financial statements, the Group and the Company will be required to restate the comparative financial statements to amounts reflecting the application of the MFRS Framework. The majority of the adjustments required on transition will be made, retrospectively, against opening undistributed income.

The adoption of the MFRSs does not have any significant impact on the interim financial statements of the Group and the Company.

A 2 SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The business of the Company/Group is not subject to any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A 3 NATURE AND AMOUNT OF EXCEPTIONAL AND/OR EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

There were no exceptional and/or extraordinary items as at the date of this announcement.

A 4 CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no material changes in estimates in respect of amount reported in prior financial years, which have a material effect in the quarter under review.

A 5 ISSUANCE AND REPAYMENT OF DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES, SHARE BUYBACKS, SHARE CANCELLATIONS AND TREASURY SHARES

There were no issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares or resale of treasury shares for the current financial period ended 31 December 2013 except for the following:

	Ordinary share of RM0.10 each No of shares '000	RM'000
Share capital-issued and fully paid up as at 01.10.2013	568,753	56,875
Arising from private placement	56,800	5,680
Share capital as at 31.12.2013	<u>625,553</u>	<u>62,555</u>

A 6 DIVIDENDS PAID

No dividends were paid during the quarter under review.

A 7 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

A segmental report is not prepared as the company is only involved in network infrastructure business.

A 8 VALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

There were no changes in the valuation of property, plant and equipment reported in the previous audited financial statements that will have an impact on the quarter under review.

A 9 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE CURRENT QUARTER

i) On 11 October 2013, the Board of Directors ("Board") announced that the Company had entered into Heads of Agreement ("HOA") with Lee Wai Tuck ("LWT"), a shareholder of MDB Technologies (M) Sdn Bhd ("MDB"), an information technology solutions and related services provider for the acquisition of 50% of the issued and paid-up capital of MDB plus one ordinary shares in MDB ("Sale Shares") for a purchase consideration of RM5 million which are subject to terms of HOA.

However on 18 December 2013, the Board announced that the HOA has lapsed on 11 December 2013, being 2 months after the date of the HOA. After due deliberation, the Board resolved not to further extend the validity of the HOA as an agreement on the terms for the Proposed Acquisition between LWT and the Company could not be reached.

ii) The Company had obtained approval from shareholders in Extraordinary General Meeting held on 25 October 2013 to change its name from Ariantec Global Berhad to NetX Holdings Berhad. The Company has subsequently on 28 October 2013 obtained approval from Companies Commission of Malaysia for change of name.

iii) In the same meeting held on 25th October 2013, the shareholders had also approved the proposed private placement. The outcome of this private placement was that there were 56,800,000 new shares allotted with an issue price of RM0.10 per share. This exercise was completed on 18 November 2013. Consequently, the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company increased from RM56,875,303 comprising of 568,753,033 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each to RM62,555,303 comprising of 625,553,033 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each.

iv) On 10 December 2013, the Company announced that the financial year end has been changed from 31 December 2013 to 30 June 2014.

A 10 CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review.

A 11 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There were no contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

A 12 MATERIAL EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE INTERIM REPORTING PERIOD

Following the lapse of Head of Agreement ("HOA") announced on 18 December 2013, the Letter of Award ("LOA") ("Project") which was awarded by PT Pekanbaru Cybercity ("PCC") and announced on 5 August 2013 would accordingly be lapsed and after seeking legal advice for potential legal impact on the LOA, the Company on 24 February 2014 announced that the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary Ariantec Sdn Bhd ("ASB") have filed a suit at the Kuala Lumpur High Court under Suit No. 22NCVC-72-02-2014 against Lee Wai Tuck and PCC on 20 February 2014. The Company and ASB's suit is for, inter alia, breach of contract by Lee Wai Tuck and PCC in respect of the LOA between PCC and ASB.

A 13 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

There were no material capital commitments incurred or known to be incurred by the Group, which may have a substantial impact on the financial position of the Group.

A 14 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

There were no significant transactions with related parties during the current quarter and financial period.

B ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B 1 REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE OF COMPANY/GROUP

a) The Group's revenue increased by approximately 2,138% from RM0.1 million in the previous quarter to RM3.1 million for the quarter under review. The Group recorded a loss after taxation ("LAT") for the current quarter of RM0.6 million compared to LAT of RM0.5 million in the previous quarter. The increase in revenue was mainly due to more order placed by end customers as compared to previous quarter.

b) For the financial period to-date, the Group recorded revenue and loss after taxation of RM3.7 million and RM3.3 million compared to RM2.9 million revenue and loss after taxation of RM15.5 million for the preceding year ended of 31 December 2012. This represents an increase of approximately RM0.8 million in revenue and loss after taxation ("LAT") decreased by approximately RM12.2 million respectively. The increase in revenue was mainly due to more order placed by end customers as compared to previous quarter while decreased in loss after taxation was mainly due to impairment loss on goodwill amounted to RM6.7 million and trade receivables amounted to RM5.1 million respectively taken place in the corresponding quarter ended 31 December 2012.

B 2 COMPARISON WITH THE PRECEDING QUARTER'S RESULT

The Group's revenue increased by approximately 2,138% from RM0.1 million in the previous quarter to RM3.1 million in the current quarter under review. The Group recorded a loss after taxation for the current quarter of RM0.6 million compared to loss after tax of RM0.5 million in the previous quarter. The increase in revenue was mainly due to more orders placed by end customers as compared to past quarter.

	Current Quarter	Preceding Quarter	Difference	
	Ended 31.12.2013 (Unaudited) RM'000	Ended 30.09.2013 (Unaudited) RM'000	RM'000	%
Revenue	3,066	137	2,929	2138
Loss before tax	(595)	(477)	(118)	25
LAT	(595)	(477)	(118)	25

B 3 CURRENT YEAR PROSPECTS

The Directors anticipate that the Group will deliver a reasonable performance despite the challenging economic condition for the financial period ending 31 December 2013.

B4 LOSS BEFORE TAX

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Quarter Ended	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended	Current Quarter Ended	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended
	31/12/2013 RM'000	31/12/2012 RM'000	31/12/2013 RM'000	31/12/2012 RM'000
Loss before tax is stated after charging/(crediting) :-				
Impairment of goodwill on consolidation	-	6,655	-	6,655
Depreciation of P.P.E.	39	70	155	277
Provision of doubtful debts	-	5,119	-	8,119
Loss on disposal of P.P.E	-	-	19	-
Loss/(Gain) on forex	-	1	6	(32)
Equipment rental	3	-	14	-
Interest expense	49	80	227	235
Interest income	(3)	(11)	(51)	(56)

B 5 PROFIT FORECAST / PROFIT GUARANTEE

The Group did not issue any profit forecast/profit guarantee for the financial period to-date.

B 6 TAXATION

	Current qtr RM'000	Year to date RM'000
Tax expense	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

B 7 DISCLOSURE OF REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS/LOSSES (UNAUDITED)

	As at 31.12.2013 RM'000	As at 31.12.2012 RM'000
Total retained losses of the Company and its subsidiaries :-		
- Realised	(32,092)	(28,835)
- Unrealised	17	17
Total group retained losses as per consolidated accounts	<u>(32,075)</u>	<u>(28,818)</u>

B 8 STATUS OF UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS RAISED FROM PRIVATE PLACEMENT

Following the completion of private placement exercise on 18 November 2013, the following are the status of utilisation of the proceeds in the

Purpose	Proposed	Actual	Intended	Deviation	Explanations
	Utilisation	Utilisation	Timeframe for Utilisation		
	RM'000	RM'000		Amount	%
-Working capital	3,380	552	Within 12 months	N/A	N/A
-Future projects funding	2,200	-	Within 12 months	N/A	N/A
-Estimated expenses in relation to proposed private placement	100	100	Within 1 month	-	Expenses are fully paid
	<u>5,680</u>	<u>652</u>		<u>-</u>	

B 9 GROUP BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES

	As at 31.12.2013 RM'000	As at 31.12.2012 RM'000
Short term borrowing		
Secured	<u>244</u>	<u>421</u>
Long term borrowing		
Secured	<u>3,533</u>	<u>3,777</u>

B 10 MATERIAL LITIGATION

i) The company has requested the Courts to locate the file for the three (3) cases of Global Soft VS B.I.S Technologies Sdn Bhd (Kuala Lumpur High Court Civil Suite No.57-22-175-2005) , Global Soft VS North West Enterprise Sdn Bhd (Shah Alam Session Court No.52-437-06) and Global Soft VS Phitomas Sdn Bhd for update but the Courts still in the midst of locating the files.

(ii) On 4 December 2013, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, Ariantec Sdn Bhd ("ASB"), via its counsel, Messrs Lim Chong Phang & Amy filed a Writ of Summon (Kuala Lumpur High Court Civil Suit No. 22NCC-674-12/2013) with the Kuala Lumpur High Court against Microbial International Sdn Bhd ("MISB") (f.k.a Niagara Technologies International Sdn Bhd) claiming for an outstanding amount of RM8,555,793.05. The claim of RM8,555,793.05 representing the outstanding payment due from MISB for goods and services rendered under a Supply Agreement entered into between ASB and MISB on 6 September 2011. The summary judgement application is now fixed for hearing on 26 February 2014.

(iii) On 20 February 2014, the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary Ariantec Sdn Bhd ("ASB"), via it counsel, Messrs Chew Chang Min have filed a suit at the Kuala Lumpur High Court under Suit No. 22NCVC-72-02-2014 against Lee Wai Tuck and PCC on 20 February 2014. The Company and ASB's suit is for, inter alia, breach of contract by Lee Wai Tuck and PT Pekanbaru Cybercity ("PCC") in respect of the Letter Of Award ("LOA") ("Project") between PCC and ASB.

The Company and ASB are asking for the following reliefs :

- a) Against Lee Wai Tuck, a declaration that he is responsible to the Company and ASB by way of indemnity for all claims, damages, losses, costs,
- b) Against Lee Wai Tuck, damages for breach of contract;
- c) Against PCC, a declaration that the LOA has been dissolved;
- d) Against PCC, a declaration that the LOA is unenforceable;
- e) Against Lee Wai Tuck, USD1,500,000.00 which is the Company and ASB's estimated loss of profits from the Project.

B 11 DIVIDEND PAYABLE

No dividend was declared or paid in the current quarter under review.

B 12 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share was calculated based on net profit for the period and the weighted average number of shares in issue during the financial period.

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR	PRECEDING YEAR	CURRENT YEAR	PRECEDING YEAR
	QUARTER 31/12/13	QUARTER 31/12/12	TO DATE 31/12/13	TO DATE 31/12/12
Net loss attributable to owners of the parent (RM)	<u>(595,000)</u>	<u>(9,918,000)</u>	<u>(3,257,000)</u>	<u>(15,496,000)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	<u>575,444,540</u>	<u>568,753,033</u>	<u>595,300,859</u>	<u>568,753,033</u>
Basic loss per share (sen)	<u>(0.10)</u>	<u>(1.74)</u>	<u>(0.55)</u>	<u>(2.72)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	575,444,540	568,753,033	595,300,859	568,753,033
Effect of dilution	-	-	-	-
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable	<u>575,444,540</u>	<u>568,753,033</u>	<u>595,300,859</u>	<u>568,753,033</u>
Diluted loss per share (sen)	<u>(0.10)</u>	<u>(1.74)</u>	<u>(0.55)</u>	<u>(2.72)</u>

B 13 QUALIFICATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors' report for the preceding annual financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 was subject to qualification as below:

Included in the Group's intangible assets and the Company's investment in subsidiary are amounts of RM26,784,937 and RM38,250,000 representing goodwill on consolidation which arose on the acquisition of a subsidiary in prior year and the historical cost of investment in the said subsidiary. The said subsidiary reported a significant net loss after tax of RM10,632,028 in its audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31st December 2012. Notwithstanding the impairment loss on goodwill amounting to RM6,655,000 and impairment loss on investment in this subsidiary of RM18,100,000 made during the financial year as disclosed in Notes 12 and 13 to the Financial Statements, we are unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence that the remaining goodwill with a net carrying amount of RM20,129,937 and net carrying amount of investment of RM20,150,000 are not significantly impaired.

B 14 AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

The interim financial statements are authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 26 February 2014.